## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG BEAR WASTEWATER, ) CASE NO. INC. FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES ) 2009-00171

## ORDER

On December 15, 2009, the Commission entered an Order with an attached Staff Report in the above-styled case. The Commission has determined that this case requires further investigation and hereby withdraws the Order and the attached Staff Report. The Commission will enter a procedural order at a future date in the above styled case.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The Commission's Order entered on December 15, 2009 is withdrawn.
- 2. The attached Staff Report is hereby withdrawn.
- 3. The Commission will issue a procedural Order at a future date in the above styled case.

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 17 2009

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATŢEST:

Executive Director

Honorable Deborah T Eversole Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

Richard O Meier President Big Bear Wastewater, Inc. 3499 Big Bear Highway Benton, KY 42025

Honorable Robert C Moore Attorney At Law Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street P.O. Box 676 Frankfort, KY 40602

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204